

No. S274625

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FCA US, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division Two, Civil No. E073766
Appeal from Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIC1807727
Honorable Jackson Lucky, Judge Presiding

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP

Hallen D. Rosner, SBN 109740

hal@rbblawgroup.com

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Ste. 100

San Diego, California 92131

(858) 348-1005 / F: (858) 348-1150

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP

Roger R. Kirnos, SBN 283163

rogerk@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	9
I. Section 1793.22’s “New Motor Vehicle” Definition Unambiguously Includes <i>All</i> Vehicles Sold With A Remaining Balance Of The Manufacturer’s New-Car Warranty.	9
A. Vehicle Code definitions are irrelevant—section 1793.22 supplies its own definition of “new motor vehicle.”	9
B. Section 1793.22 says the car must be “[s]old with a manufacturer’s new car warranty,” not that “a new warranty must arise as part of the sale.”	11
C. <i>Jensen</i> agreed that “new motor vehicle” encompasses used cars still under a new-car warranty.	12
D. FCA’s interpretation renders “or other cars” similar to “dealer-owned cars” and “demonstrators” superfluous: All are sold with a remainder on the manufacturer’s new-car warranty.	15
E. FCA’s attempts to distinguish dealer-owned cars/demonstrators from cars previously owned by a consumer don’t establish that the Legislature intended to limit the Act’s enhanced remedies.	18
II. The Other Statutes FCA Cites Do Not Exclude Used Cars From Section 1793.22(e)(2).	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Act’s remedies specific to used goods are irrelevant to the statutory interpretation question here.	20
B. Petitioner’s Reading Of Section 1793.22 Is Consistent With The Act’s Other Provisions.	22
C. Petitioners’ statutory interpretation is easily harmonized with the Act’s implied warranty and remedy provisions.	24
III. The Legislative History Favors Petitioners’ Interpretation, Not FCA’s.	27
IV. Public Policy Favors Petitioners’ Interpretation.	30
A. <i>Jensen’s</i> interpretation furthers the Act’s purpose of forcing manufacturers to live up to their express warranties; the Opinion’s interpretation does not.	31
B. Recent appellate decisions demonstrate that manufacturers routinely attempt to avoid their buyback and labeling obligations—and belie FCA’s effort to brush off the importance of those obligations.	32
C. History refutes FCA’s assertion that Petitioners’ position would lead manufacturers to make warranties non-“transferrable.”	34
D. Non-Act remedies are an inadequate substitute for the Act’s enhanced remedies.	36
E. FCA’s position would upend consumer expectations—it’s contrary to how things have worked for three decades, as well as guidance from the Department of Consumer Affairs and Attorney General’s Office.	38
F. The non-California statutes FCA cites shed no light on the meaning of this <i>California</i> statute.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION	45
PROOF OF SERVICE	46
SERVICE LIST	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 946	33
<i>Bowser v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 587	33
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	11, 25, 31–32, 36
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 CalApp.4th 905	39
<i>Figueroa v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th	33–34
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	39
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100	30
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	8, 12–15, 17, 23–24, 29–31, 35, 38–39, 42
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	19
<i>Johnson v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2017) 272 F.Supp.3d 1168	39
<i>Joyce v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1478	26
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334	15, 21–22, 25, 39
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	36
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	19, 42
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	34
<i>Olson v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1142	30
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 127	39
<i>Williams v. FCA US LLC</i> (2023) 304 Cal.Rptr.3d 474	34
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C.A. § 2310	37
Bus. & Prof. Code,	
§ 472, subd. (f)	40
§ 472.1	40
§ 472.4	40
Civ. Code,	
§ 1790.4	21
§ 1791, subd. (a)	26
§ 1791.1	24
§ 1791.2	11
§ 1792	24–25
§ 1793.2	10, 25–26
§ 1793.2, subd. (d)	20, 25–26, 37
§ 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)(A)	26
§ 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)(B)	26
§ 1793.22	9, 11–12, 16, 20, 25–27, 29, 37, 40, 43
§ 1793.22, subd. (c)(d)	40
§ 1793.22, subd. (e)(2)	8, 10, 12, 14–17, 20–26, 41, 44
§ 1793.22, subd. (f)(1)	22
§ 1794	25–26
§ 1794, subd. (b)	26
§ 1794, subd. (e)	40
§ 1794, subd. (e)(1)	37
§ 1795.5	12, 21–22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Health & Saf. Code, § 43204	23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 198-b (d)(2)	44
Veh. Code, § 430	9
§ 665	9–10, 21
<u>Regulations</u>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 3396.1, subd. (c)	40
tit. 16, § 3396.1, subd. (g)	39
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Cuaresma, Consumer Protection and the Law (2022) § 15.8	43
Dempsey, What is the real deal with buying a demo car? (Mar. 27, 2009) Consumer Reports, https://tinyurl.com/3hcasf3z	18
Department of Consumer Affairs, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.dca.ca.gov/acp/faqs.shtml	41
Department of Consumer Affairs, Arbitration Certification Program https://www.dca.ca.gov/acp/about.shtml	37, 40
Department of Consumer Affairs, <i>Publications</i> , California’s Lemon Law Q&A https://www.dca.ca.gov/acp/publications.shtml	41
Dodge 2016 Warranty Information-Gas, https://www.dodge.com/crossbrand/warranty/pdf/2016-Dodge-Generic_Warranty-3rd.pdf#page=8	17
Ram, <i>Warranty</i> , https://ram-jordan.com/en/advance-automotive-trading-co/warranty/	17
Rob Bonta, <i>Buying and Maintaining a Car</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/consumers/general/cars	41
Wagoneer 2022 Warranty Information, https://manuals.plus/m/81a15604346b66919e840b92393cde04b98b559c869ef1de82b0ae265c87cbab.pdf#page=8	17
